In &ccordance with
Rule 18.6 of the A M 1 O

Insolvency (England &

&

vl Rl 208 Notice of administrator’s progress report Companies House
T
A36 21/12/2018 #405
COMPANIES HOUSE
n Company details

Company number |3 ’T,?,?[?W[Ff—

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in ful ' Fairfax Gerrard Holdings Ltd

bold black capitals.

|

u Administrator's name
Full forename(s) Trevor P

Surname O'Sullivan
Administrator’s address

Building namelnumberl 30 Finsbury Square

Street l

Post town London

County/Region

|
o [Efclz[p] [2[V]U

Country l

m Administrator’s name ¢

Full forename(s)

© Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname

another administrator.

E Administrator's address @

Building namefnumber

@ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Street

another administrator.

County/Region

i

Postcode

|
|
|
Post town ’
|
|
|

Country

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

Period of progress report

From date

Tl BE Rl

To date

il Gl fofolils

Progress report

| attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date

Administrator’s
signature

Signature

Xﬁs&\l&:

Signature date

i (A BLlE

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

E Presenter information

n Important information

r\“fou do nat have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
an the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Where to send

Fmaname Matthew Drinkwater
Company name Grant Thornton UK LLP
Atidress

30 Finsbury Square

,_
r
IT’Gs‘lmwn

Caunty/Region

r ElclP] T2
|E:
F&phﬂne
Checkiist

W'Ie may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

L.ondon

TelfFax

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register,

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff,

Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0



o GrantThornton

Recovery and Reorganisation
Fairfax Gerrard Holdings Limited £ Hotcman Souare
Fairfax Gerrard Contracts Limited  rooa”
Fairfax Gerrard International Limited "™
Fairfax Gerrard Traders Limited
Assetline Limited
— all in administration (the

Companies)

Administrator’'s progress report for the
period 19 May 2018 to 18 November 2018

Prepared by: Trevor O'Sullivan, Administrator

Contact dstails: Should you wish to discuss any matters in
this report, please do not hesitate to
contact Richard J Jackson on 0161 953
8457



1 Executive summary

« This progress repaort for the administrations of the Companies covers the period from 19 May 2018
to 18 November 2018.

+» The administrator's proposals were approved at a meeting of the creditors of the Companies held
an 27 January 2009

= The administrations are currently due to end on 11 August 2019

« The key work done in the period has been to finalise the settlement agreements of the remaining
debts
It is anticipated that these will be finalised by the above end date
There are insufficient funds to make a distribution to preferential or unsecured creditors from any of
the Companies

« ltis intended that the Companies will exit the administrations by moving to dissolution with the
exception of Fairfax Gerrard Holdings Limited, which is intended to enter Compulsory Liquidation.

Trevor Q'Sullivan
Administrator

17 December 2018




2.1

2.2

Progress to date

Realisation of assets
Book debt recovery

The principal assets of the Companies are book debts. At the date of appointment, according to the
Companies' records, ¢£8 million remained outstanding.

To date, £1,333,885 has been recovered. The table below summarises the recoveries for each
company.

Book debt

Company recovery
£'000

Fairfax Gerrard Holdings Limited 166
Fairfax Gerrard Contracts Limited 479
Fairfax Gerrard International Limited 178
Fairfax Gerrard Traders Limited 489
Assetline Limited 22
1,334

A number of settlements have been agreed to date, however, no further realisations have been received
in the period.

Assets remaining to be realised

Litigation has been concluded in respect of the two remaining debts. A legally binding settiement has
been reached on the first of these and an agreement in principle has been reached on the second,
pending the conclusion of a legally binding agreement.

There were also a number of debtors subject to separate formal insolvency proceedings where
distributions were awaited, however, it is now unlikely that any recoveries will be made from these

debts.




3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

Creditors

Secured creditor

The principal secured creditor is Co-operative Bank plc {the Bank) which was granted a fixed and
floating charge debenture over the Companies’ assets. At the date of the administrations, the balance
due, secured by this debenture was £1,410,000 which was owed by Fairfax Gerrard International
Limited and Fairfax Gerrard Contracts Limited. The Bank has cross-guarantees over the Companies.

Distributions totalling £450,000 have been made to the Bank to date. The Bank will not be repaid in full
in relation to its indebtedness due to the collectability of the debtor ledgers.

Preferential creditors

Preferential creditor claims consist of employee claims for wages and hofiday pay, up to certain
statutory limits. A significant element of these claims is usually subrogated to the Secretary of State,
foliowing payment of claims by the Redundancy Payments Service.

The preferential creditors of Fairfax Gerrard Holdings Limited were estimated at £7,000 in the estimated
financial position pravided to creditors with my statement of proposals.

There are no preferential creditors in any of the other companies.

There are insufficient funds available to make a distribution to the preferential creditors.

Prescribed part — unsecured creditors

In accardance with section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1886, a prescribed part is to be set aside from
the floating charge assets and made available to the unsecured creditors of the Company. The
prescribed part calculation is applied to the net property available and is calculated at 50% of the first
£10,000 of net realisations and 20% of all further amounts, up to @ maximum prescribed part of
£600,000.

The date of the debenture is prior to September 2003 and therefore the provisions of the prescribed part
do not apply.

Non-preferential unsecured creditors

There is no dividend available to this class of creditor from any of the Companies.




4 Fees and costs

4.1 SIP9 disclosures

For information regarding payments, remuneration and expenses to me or my associates, please refer
to the respective ‘Statement of Insolvency Practice 8 disclosure’ at Appendix B to this report, which
covers:

+ fee basis

s work done by us and my team during the period
hourly charge out rates

disbursements and expenses

sub-contracted out work

payments to associates

relationships requiring disclosure

information for creditors (rights, fees, committees)

* ¢ ¢ ¢ & @




5.1

52

53

5.4

5.5

5.6

Future strategy

Future conduct of the administrators

I will continue to manage the affairs, business and property of the Companies in order to achieve the
purpase of the administrations. This will include but not be limited to:

« concluding the callection of the autstanding book debts

» payment of administration expenses, including remuneration

» paying a final distribution to the secured creditor

+ finalisation af the tax affairs of Companies, including completion of corporation tax and VAT returns
and settlement of any liabilities, and

« complying with statutory and compliance obligations.

It is estimated that the administrations will take approximately six ta eight months to be concluded due
to the above autstanding matters.

Extension of the administration

The duration of an administration is restricted to 12 months from the date of commencement, unjess it is
extended with the permmission of the creditors or the Court. A further extension was obtained fram the
Court in August 2018 and the administrations are currently due to end on 11 August 2018.

Exit from administration

It is intended that the Companies will exit the administrations by moving to dissolution with the exception
of Fairfax Gerrard Holdings Limited which is intended to exit administration by conversion to
Compulsory Liquidation.

Discharge from liability

At the conclusion of the administrations, | require discharge from liability.

As there are insufficient funds to make a distribution to creditors, | will seek a resolution from the
secured creditor in order to abtain my discharge from liability.

Data Protection

Any persaonal information held by the company will continue to be processed in accordance with
completing the administration of the company and in accordance with meeting our requirements under
applicable Data Protection Legislation/law in the United Kingdom.

Future reporting

The date of my next report to creditors is anticipated to be by 18 June 2019.




A Abstract of the administrators
receipts and payments

Fairfax Gerrard Holdings Ltd - in administration
Summary of receipts and payments
from 19 November 2008 to 18 November 2018

From From
19/11/2008 19/05/2018
Statement to to
of Affairs 18/05/2018 18/M11/2018 Total
£ £ £ £
Receipts
Book Debts - FGI 0.02 0.00 0.02
Book Debts - FGH 166,223.68 0.00 166,223.68
Misc Float Receipts 481.59 0.00 481.59
Bank/SA InterestGross 42.07 0.00 42.07
Misc Refunds 2,000.09 0.00 2,000.09
Group Costs 84,786.77 0.00 64,786.77
VAT Payable 16.00 0.00 16.00
VAT Control Account 7.472.68 0.00 747268
241,022.90 0.00 241,022.90
Payments
Insurance 1,060.00 0.00 1,060.00
Legal Cost Settlement 1,200.00 0.00 1,200.00
Administrators Expenses 20,182.46 0.00 20,182.46
Misc Fioat Payments 4,134.56 0.00 4,134 .56
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 881.20 0.00 991.20
Legal Fees {1) 66,039.58 23,865.00 90,004.58
Professional Fees 639.00 30.00 669.00
Debt Ccellection 6,868.05 0.00 6,868.05
Stationery & Postage 590.47 0.00 530.47
Storage Costs 6,639.38 0.00 6,639.38
Statutory Advertising 226.80 0.00 226.80
Insurance of Assets 3,294.13 0.00 3,294.13
Bank Charges 6,933.60 0.00 6,933.60
VAT Receivable 19,218.33 4,581.00 23,799.33
138,017.56 28,576.00 166,593.56
Net Receipts/{Payments) 103,005.34 (28,576.00) 74.429.34
Made up as follows
Floating Current Account - NIB Bank term 103,005.34 (28,576.00) 74,429.34
103,005.34 (28,576.00) 74,429.34




A Abstract of the administrators
receipts and payments

Fairfax Gerrard Contracts Limited - in administration
Summary of receipts and payments
from 19 November 2008 to 18 November 2018

From From
19/11/2008 19/05/2018
Statement to to
of Affairs 18/05/2018 1811/2018 Total
£ £ £ £
Receipts
Book Debts 478,521.25 0.00 478,521.25
Bank/ISA InterestGross 190.23 0.00 1980.23
VAT Control Account 35,707.94 0.04 35,707.84
514,419.42 0.00 514,419.42
Paymants
Administrators Fees 92,000.00 0.00 92,000.00
Administrators Expenses 1,317.31 0.00 1,317.31
Legal Fees (1) 92,670.15 0.00 92.670.15
Professional Fees 25,000.00 .00 25,000.00
Cormporation Tax 46.62 0.00 46.62
Debt Collection 11,203.04 0.00 11,203.04
Group Realisation Costs 22,405.52 0.00 2240552
Storage Costs 110.00 0.00 110.00
Bank Charges 69.40 0.00 69.40
Fioating Charge Creditor 220,000.00 0.00 220,000.00
VAT Receivable 35,707.94 0.00 35,707.94
500,529.98 0.00 500,529.98
Net Raceipts/(Payments) 13,889.44 0.00 13,889.44
Made up as follows
Floating Current Account - NIB Bank term 13,889.44 0.00 13,888.44
13,889.44 0.00 13,889.44




A Abstract of the administrators
receipts and payments

Fairfax Gerrard International Ltd - in administration
Summary of receipts and payments
from 19 November 2008 to 18 November 2018

From From
19/11/2008 19/05/2018
Statement to to
of Affairs 18/05/2018 18M11/2018 Total
£ £ £ £
Receipts
Book Debts 177,582.76 0.00 177,582.76
VAT Control Account 6,623.60 0.00 6,623.60
184,206.36 0.00 184,206.36
Payments
Administrators Fees 33,000.00 Q.00 33,000.00
Administrators Expenses 374.41 0.00 374.41
VAT irrecoverable 29.15 0.00 29.15
Debt Collection 50.00 0.00 50.00
Group Realisation Costs 8,311.55 0.00 8,311.55
Bank Charges 18.78 0.00 18.78
Floating Charge Creditor 70,000.00 0.00 70,000.00
VAT Receivable 6,623.60 0.00 6,623.60
118,407.49 0.00 118,407.49
Net Receipts/{Payments) 65,798.87 0.00 65,798.87
Made up as follows
Floating Current Account - NIB Bank term 65,798.87 0.00 65,798.87

65,798.87 0.00 65,798.87




A Abstract of the administrators
receipts and payments

Fairfax Gerrard Traders Limited - in administration
Summary of receipts and payments
from 19 November 2008 to 18 November 2018

From From
19M11/2008 19/05/2018
Statement to to
of Affairs 18/05/2018 18M11/2018 Total
£ £ £ £
Receipts
Book Debts 489,270.13 0.00 489,270.13
Cash at Bank 1,458.96 0.00 1,458.96
Misc Float Receipts 1,251.48 0.00 1,251.48
Bank/1SA InterestGross 0.45 0.00 0.45
VAT Control Account 37,137.45 0.00 37,137.45
529,118.47 0.00 52911847
Payments
Administrators Fees 165,000.00 0.00 165,000.00
Administrators Expenses 2,874 27 0.00 2,874.27
Legal Fees (1) 35,420.20 0.00 35420.20
Professional Fees 2,456.24 0.00 2,456.24
Debt Collection 39,361.52 0.00 39,361.52
Group Realisation Costs 33,026.59 0.00 33,026.59
Bank Charges 288.04 0.00 288.04
Floating Charge Creditor 160,000.00 0.00 160,000.00
VAT Receivable 37,137.45 0.00 37,137.45
475,564.31 0.00 475,564.31
Net Receipts/(Payments) 53,554.16 0.00 53,554.16
Made up as follows
Floating Current Account - NIB Bank term 53,554.16 0.00 53,554.16
53,554.16 0.00 5§3,584.16




A Abstract of the administrators
receipts and payments

Assetline Limited - in administration
Summary of receipts and payments
from 19 November 2008 to 18 November 2018

From From
19/11/2008 19/05/2018
Statement to to
of Affairs 18/05/2018 1811/2018 Total
£ £ £ £
Receipts
Book Debts 22,286.94 0.00 22,285.94
VAT Control Account 2,655.40 0.00 2,655.40
24,942.34 0.00 24,942.34
Payments
Administrators Fees 10,000.C0 0.c0 10,000.00
Administrators Expenses 95.97 0.00 95.97
Legal Fees {1) 3,205.00 0.00 3,205.00
Debt Collection 1,995.80 0.00 1,995.80
Group Realisation Costs 1,043.11 0.00 1,043.11
Statutory Advertising 253.80 0.00 253.80
Bank Charges 38.90 0.00 38.90
VAT Receivable 2,706.16 0.00 2,706.16
19,338.74 0.00 19,338.74
Net Receipts/{Payments) 5,603.60 0.00 5,603.60
Made up as follows
Floating Current Account - NIB Bank term 5,603.60 0.00 5,603.60
5,603.60 0.00 5,603.60




{saamuuo? ‘s99) ‘SIyBL) $105p2id 10) UCBULIOIUl e

alnsopsip Buuinbes sdiysuonees ¢

$9)eI20Sse O) sjuswAhed e

SHOM N0 PBJORAUCD-QNS @

$3SUBdX3 pUE SISWASINGSIP e

s9jel 10 abueyd Aunoy

pouad sy} Buunp wea) J12y) PUE J0JEISIUILIPE 3U) AQ SUOP YIOM e
SIsEq 93y

'Sian02 } ‘Aeiwns ui (6d1S) 8 991loeid
Aauanosu Jo JuBwWSIelS pue (sejny auyl) 910z SaNY (Sajep B puebug) Aousnosy| au) '9ge | 10 ADUSAOSU| U JO sjuswalnbal au UM uoiouniuod uy pauedsid useq sey xipuadde siy)

S9JeID0SSE SIY JO JojelisIuipe ay) 0} sasuadxa pue uolelaunwal ‘sjuswiled

2INSO|oSIp § 90110814 ADUBAJOSU] JO JUBWale]S g

g Xipusddy



"MO{99 UCI}O9S ,9UOP MIOAA, AU} Ul papiA0Id SI paLiad BU) Ul SLOP 3IOM 81 JO SAJELIBU JaYUN pUE SISAjeUR J1ISWNN
86Z JU/F 40 slB) abiane Ue J8 SINOY ¢ AQ paIISSSIdas | g L3 - PSIIWI BUIESSY e
GOE JU/3 Jo ajes abielaae ue je sinoy f AQ pejuasaldal GOZ' |3 (paYLUIT SIapel| pIeuac) Xelled e
GOE Ju/3 Jo alel abelane ue Je sunoy ¢ AQ pajuaseides 08713 [PalLIT [EUOHBLISIU| PIBLSS Xelle] e
GOS Ju/3 J0 9jel abesae UE Je sinoy p Aq pejuasaldal GOZ'L 3 [PalWI] SIFBIUOD PIELOD XEYIES
L/ 173 jo ajel afielane Ue je sinoy 85 AQ pejuasaldal ¢’ /23 ‘paywI] SEUIPIOH plelag Xepled e

:SMO[|o} S salUBdLIOS SU) JO YIES Ul pRLINDUl SJ8M SIS0 awl (pousd ayl) §LOZ JequieAoN gL ol §1.0Z ABW 61 woly pouiad sy Buung

UONEISIUILUPE

8} o 98.na2 ay Buunp Buisle sisjlew upm Bullesp ul yels sy pue lojesiuiWpe syl Aq Juads awi 0] 2ouaiaal AQ PaXI SI U2IUM LO[JBISUNWS) S JOIBNSIUIIPE 5U) paacidde sey yueg aul

a xipuaddy

JojelsisiuiLpe 2y} Jo siseq 294



poped

0ipiury  922'173  sMUsp'ls 9L} Uf peLINdu) $1803 W01
SI0JIpa42 0} J43Uaq [e1aUBUE
12811p OU peY PuB sjuawannbal Acymels yw Buikldwod uoljensiuwpe
Jo 9sodind sy} Joj Aj9[0S PIRIIWOD SBM IOM S| e junGooe yueg ¢ SUCHENIDLOIA) Jukg  «

Bupuny g Bulijiq ‘Anseaa]

SJONpald 0] Jyauay [eoueUYy HNed au)
10a11p ou pey pue sjuawalnbars Jigpnjels s Suiduios WY UOlBASIUILBE BY) Jo uoIsURXa Buiesg
10 9sodind au) Joj Aj910S paje|d oD SEMOUOM SIY] * ajniels Ag pasnbay

Suo|S39p ¥
832[30U SIe|NDL) ‘spoday

sioupaid o) syodal Bugenoso pue Bupedaly  «

SJOUpaID 0) NJauaq Jeioueul
139)1p OU pey pue siuswalnbal Aoinels yum Buifjdwono

40 asodind au) 1) A|9j0s pajo|dwiod sem oM sy e sanpasaoid leusiu e Bupsoyuow pue smainl a)14 e Juawebeuew aseo
s0cud  ZisY3  swELYL uoHeASUIWIPY
SI0)|PaID 0] Jouaq {Bloueuy
109.Ip OU pey pue sjuawaunbal Aloymels yim BuiAidwoo S[IEJ9p JIBIU0D S|lejap JOypRID
10 9sodind 8y} Joj Aj9I0S paja|dWOD SEMOUOM SIY| = aJeJNIJB UBJUBW O] Buijepdn pue sausnb 2oy-pe yw Buljeaq e painesun
¢l1ziurs €lt3 siy | s1ompai)
S|gE[ieAR 3033 SPUNY JUARYNS PINOUS 810j03p pue siakme) Lim Buisier
510JIpaJ0 0} UOKNQUISIP B JO) PUE JBJSa 34} JO JUSUAq By} sualesijeal s]92p ¥00q
10§ an[eA [erueUy asieal djgy O} AIBSS309U SEM YIOM S| 19858 asjuxew o]« Bumiewsas ay} Jo sjuawsas au Buissaifiold e SIUSWAMeS 109P 400g

SIENeAR 2UL009q SPUNYy JUAIDINS PINoYS
SI0UP3J9 0) UCINGUISIP & 0} PUE 3JBlSa BY) JO WAUSG ay} suolesieal anjea ploy Aue Jayoym §595se

Joj anjeA [eloueuy asiea) djay 0} AIBSSa09U SEM NIOM SIL  * JOSSE SIWIXEWI 0] ¢ o} saipadosd ua suojouisal Bumanay ¢ suopopysas Auadaig

CESIWT  OVP'Ied Sy 1Tr sjessy
Aiessadau

PaLINdul S150D auny $10}IpaL2 0] JILAUAG |RIJUBLIY SEM YIoM 341 AU UOP YIOM Flom jo eary

‘payiwi sBuIp|OK pieLI9Y Xepied

‘MOJRQ Uoposs sesuadxa
puUE sjusWasIngsiq, au} Ul papiacd a8 sasuadxa aajadsal auy JO s|Ielaq 'paLinoUl S88) S, J01BJSILILIPE 3y} JO) UONBULCIUT SIY] N0 Jas ([eauaumnu AG pamojio} SapeLieu} sajqe) Bumoljo}
8L "eUOp yJom A} Jo uoneus|dxe saneueu apiacid o) pasnbal OSE WE | )l YIiM LDIJ0sULO0d Ul pasumoul sasuadxa Aue Buipnjoul ‘poliad By ul aUOp 3o |BN1DE JO S}S00 [IBjep ol palinbal we |

poliad 8y Buunp wesj Jiay} pue Jojelisiuilupe ayj Aq suop Yo

g xipuaddy



pPolad

S0SIU3 08213 SOz 8} Ul PALINIU| $3800 (801
UN032 AU} Woy
SIOP3I3 0} UONBASILIWPE 9y} JO UoISUS@ Bupaag
1aURq [BIUBLIY J02JIP OU Py pue sjuawaunbal oINS Yym sioppais

suolsiosp 9

Buifidwo jo asodind auy Joy Aja0s PAJIdLI0D Sem NIom SIU| S3op0u SIR[N2J3 ‘spoday

ainiels Ag pasnbay

0} sjodal Bugemnond pue buuedaly e

$I0JIpRID 0)
1yauaq |e1ouBLY JoaJIp OU pey pue sjuswannbal Alojnje)s ym

Buifjdwioa Jo asodind ay) 10y Ajaj0s paja|dwWoT sem YoM SIL]  » sainpaosoud |ewaju] e Bunojuow pue smapnal sl e JusweBeurw aseq

S0CIYTY SLH3 sy §8'¢ uoneIS|ujpyY
3|qR|IBAR WIS SPUN) JUSIDWNS

PINOYS SJOJPaJo 0} UCHINQUISIP B 10} PUE 318159 AU} JO Jijsuaq suonesi|es. $]gop yooq BulrEwal
3y} 1o} anjen [elouBUY 3sieal djay 0) AUBSSIDSU SEM RIOM SILL ¢ JOSSE SSIWUIXBLI O] ayj Jo sjuawafies sy Buissauboiy SJUSLISMAS 1G3P Yoog
oosIu3 8013 2wy Lo 1958y

Alessaosau
PauIn3ul SIS0 Wl | SI01P31D 0} J3UIY |EIDueUld sem i0m ayl Ay JUOP HIOM NIOM JO BaIY

poluwi] [BUCIIBUIS)U| PLRLISE) XeHIE]

polad
goc3 S0Z'13  saygst Y U] PaLNJU| §1800 [R10)
HNOD BU) WO
SI0}pald 0} uonelsiuILIpe ay) jo uoisusixa Buiyasg
13UAQq [BI2UBUY 1931Ip OU PeY pUB sjustuannbal AIoinje)s yim SJONpaL suoIsI29p 9
BujAidwos jo asodind sy} 10} A[2]05 PS19IALIOD SEM YOM SIYL aniels Aq paiinhay e 0} spodal Bujenosd pue Sudedald = $3210U SILINIID _.ﬂ.._Onwm
- SI0}Ipa1d 0) o
1y9USq {E[UBUY 192.P OU PRY PUE Sluawalnbal Aojmels ypm
Buifidwos jo asodind ay) o) Aj9|0s P19|dILIOD SBM OM SIYL o sainpadoud [eulagu) e Buuoyuow pue smamal 3|4 = juswabBeuew asen
9084U/¥ 00343 |y 9e uogens|uwpy
S|ge[ieAe aWI003q SpuUny s
PINOYS SI01PaID O} UCHNGUISIP B 10} pUB 3E]SS S JO Jyauaq suorjesijeal s1qap jooq Buuews)
8} 10} anjeA [BIOUEUY 95|22 d|9Y 0f AIRSS300U SEM JIOM S, 1OSSE OS|WXBW O] o ay) Jo sawallas ay) Buissalbold e SJUSWBMAS 1qop %008
Qociur3 8013 Uy 9870 o sjessy

Asessadau
pauanJIul $1S00 sl SI0}IPBID 07 J)yBusq |e1sueuly semOIoMm 3yl AU BUOP HIOAN H10M |0 BalY

Jpejiw| $)9eNUOs) PIBLISL) XeMiey
g xipuaddy



poed
86TAW3 WwZ'ly  sugy " e u) PeLINOU) 831803 [el0L
UNOD 2Y} LU0Y UonESiuWRE
3y] Jo uoisuelxa Bupyaag e

$I0}IPa1d 0} Jjauaq [BIUBULY
19211p ou peY pue sjuawaimbay Aoniels yw Buifjdwios slo)pald swoysioep 3
jo asodind sy} 10} Aj5|0s pajojdwios SBMMIOMSIY] @ aimels Ag paanbay  « 0] spodal Bugenano pue Buuedaly $3900U SIRIN2.1D ‘spoday

$101PaId 0] JjauSaq |eIDUEL)
19341p ou pey pue sjuswalinbal Aojniels Y Buifdwos

J0 asodind auj 104 Aj9j0s pajoIdwon SEm JOM SI| - SANPS00Id BUIBiU|  » BULONUC PUB SMBIAB) DIl Juswebeuew asen
66ZTaU3 L3 S BE uepensiupwpy
a|qefieAg SUI029Q SPUNY JUSDIYNS PiNoYs
SIONPRIT O] UOTNQUISIP B JOJ PUB JJBISS BU) JO Jy8USq oy} $)09p jooq Bujuewsal
10} anjeA [eraueul asiza) oy of AiBSS303u Sem YIOM S|y ¢ SUOIESI[E0) JOSSE SSIUEW 0 e SU] JO SJUSWAIs ay) Buissaibold e SJUSWaIHIS 199p Yood
Q0L S0L3 S14 9€°0 fjessy

pasnou 51807 sy SIOJPaIs 0] JJUAG |BIJURULY fiessasau sem y4om au) Ay FUOD NIOM JIOM JO BAIY

Py auljjessy

poped
S0eaury S0Z'}3  sayce'g ay) U paunsy) $1809 [230),
HNO3 SY} WoY UolelSuliLpe
SIOYPRIO 0] U] [eruBuY U} Jo UoISUXS Buiysag e
10811p ou pey pue sjuawaanbal Liojnjess yw Buldidwoa slojipaa SUOISIOap
10 8s00nd oy} 1oy Ajaj0s p)ojdLLIOD SEM JIOM SIYL ¢ oinjels Aq paunbay o 0} spodas Bupenouio pue Buedald  «  ga00u sueynoard ‘spiadey

SI0}PAID E..Em:on |eruruy
12811p ou peyY pue suawaunbal Aoymels g Buifidwos

10 asodind 2y} Jo} Aj9|0s pale|dLUOD SBM XIOMSIY]  » SAUNP320.d [BUSIU[ BULIOKUOW PUB SM3IN3I Sl * Juawabsuew asen
90SU3 00113 sy ge UORBSUIIpY
9|qe|eAE WI009q SPUNY JUSOLNS PNOUS
SJ01Ipa1D 0} UOTINGUISIP B 104 pue 3JBJSa 3y} JO WRUAG 3} s)qap seoq Buuewsl
10} anjen [eouRuY asyeal djay o} A/ESSS0aU SEM JIOM S|y ¢ SUONES|Eal |aSSE SSIXBW 0) = 38U} JO sjusLwamas ay buissaifiold e SIUBWAINSS 198p $00F
00cF 8013 'Y SE°0 ) 81085y

palinaUl SIS0 Jwi) SICIPaL) 0] 1143Uaq [210UBUL Alessadau sem jiom ayl Aup auop YIOM HIOM JO RAIY

:PONWIIT SIGPEI] PIRLIS XOHIEA

g xipuaddy



{LvA sapnjoxa} 000'0L 3 :Siep o pied $)S09 swi [BjaL -

S1S00 I} [210} |[E.J2A0 JOBYE JOU SIOP SIY) JSASMAY ‘spolad snojasud o} Jayip ABW yom Jo seale suiebe awi Jo uoljeoo|le ‘swaysAs Buipodal §diS JNO 0} SJUSWIIUEBYUS 0} an(] -

sanjnoexe pue siabeuew JUB)SISSE SBPN|oUI 8AND8XT -
siabeuE Ll pUB SICIalp BjeIn0SSE sapn|aul Jabeuspy -

$I0}23.p pue sisuped sspn|oul Jsulied -

:SOI0N
05°662  |52'894209 [s9Ti0'c  [16'29F  osTeiv’iz joges 00°Sk Z°0 los'rer'y  Jse'L 0008 {0571 0008¢'7Z_[05°0F 12104
vOOVE  [S0°9BL'081 [vE°209 99'%ZE §2090't |05t 0022 §1°0 GI'E0S'T  [98°9 000l o5l 000201 {002 jesauan
00°SE} 09°€L 104’0 - - - - - - - - - - SUQISUdd
yaeiz 99'C26°02 165'9L - - - - - - - - - - xe|
Ladv]] 0z'8zy'el 60Tl [ 45154 S99 00'E 008l 0L'0 S2'8¢9 062 - - - Buipuny g Buyg ‘anseal j
[89'1EC 0£°000700Z 21’608 [80'e0e  loozol’v  [ogGl luonensiupy
00081 005t} 920 - - - - - - - - - - TENEL)
S0°0¢E) SL'L19 SLY - - - - - - - - - - apn 50 uonuUAIY
TL'S8T 0270809 |8L'CIZ 0%'2L2 08'2.2 00°L - - 0522 00'L - - - paindasun
S0'Z81 05°0V9'9 'S¢ - - - - - - - - - - suoisuad ¢ sasko|dwz
PBETE 0S'tve'yZ |00°LL - - - - - - - - - - painsag
41282 [sv'eELee [ge6Ze [0Sz [osziz |00k :8I0JIpaI)
saahopdwie
¥S'9LE 0s'ece’Ll g - - - - - - - - - - 101U3S/1012311p}01Ga(
£6°967 05990y ek - - - - - - - - - - [z18uag
[PaLLE 00'006'5L  J00°1S - - - 'SUOREBISIAU]
80°00S 05°680v8 51981 Ly 8¥s 00'088'6L [ST9E - - 00'Gee 6.0 - 00'559'6L |osse edauag
€E L6l 0S'PrL'L  |08°S - - - - - - - - - - asueInsu|
¥9'¢Ze 00'001'c  [09°6 - - - - - - - - - - sjasse Jayi0
S3|2IYaA
6)'ITT 05 LOL'Z -] - - - - - - - - - - B saIngxy ‘Adauiysew Jueld
6E'LLE SLEL9'vLL (9R'TOY L¥'0SY 000L¥'Z  |s€E - - 00'G0L 1994 - 00'50L'L  [00€E sjqap Jayio g sjoog
ov'8LL STRIFEL [0T69 00°Q0¢ 00051 050 - - 00051 050 - - - Apadoig
00'sCh 057292 | X - - - - - - - - - - umop sAlH
T6'99Z 00°8s8'y  J0Z'8L - - - - - - - - - - ssaulsng Jo aeg
irz8¢  |00'059'26Z IS)'s9.  [zo'ees  [ooorr'zz [0k 1S)asse JO uones)|eay
05'L¥T 0096y |00 - - - - - - - - - . {le1ouaB} Buiped]
05°1bZ 00°381 002 - - - ‘Buipea]
pua ad % 0} aAlE 2}0] PO

g xipuaddy

810271 1/81 O} 8L0Z/S0/61 WO polied

pua pouad je se pouad ayj Joj sisAjeur Js09 awl 6d|S P2l
uonessiulupy u| - pAWI sbutpjoy plellay xeled




(LA S9PN{IXB) 000’263 SiEp 0} pred S|S0 auy [Ef0) -

S1S0D 3L |EI0) j[BJSAO Jasje 10U S3ap SiY) Jaramoy ‘spouad snainaid o} Jagip ABw IoMm Jo seale jsuiebe aw) jo uoijeso)ie ‘sweishs Bupodal d|S N0 o} sUSWadUeyua 0} ang -

SDAINIAXA pue siabeuewW JUBJSISSE $aPNIUI HARNIAXT -
srabeue W PUE SICIJRIIP SJB1I0SSE sapnjoul Jebeuey -
SI0J93UIp puUe sJauped sapn|dul Jauped -

SIION
374 09°'06¥'SEL _ov.mnm 90'S0E 00'502°L [S8'C 00's¢0’l  [sv'e 00°0L) 050 - - 23
LL'8TT 05°06¥'LS {S9'2€L 9G'G0€ 00°00L°L  |09°€ 000€6 0L€ 00041 0g0 - - {eleliag
0r'69Z S0°CHe'9  [6zeT - - - - - - - - - xe]
WolL SI'c08's  Jlove - - - - - - - - - Bupuny % Bunng “Ainseal)
68'€ZT 08°60L Yy {10°261 99°50¢ 00'00L°L  [09'€ SUORIISIUTUIPY
00°0vE 00'FL 010 - - - - - - - - - [FEER)
- - - - - - - - - - - - spuaping
95°VST S0°95.L L6T - - - - - - - - - painaasun
00°00¢ 00'301 120 - - - - - - - - - suoisuad g saakojdwg
Z20EE 059127 fore - - - - - - - - - painoag
ZTH0E  [SSve0't  jvO'0) - - - SIoppes
s93iojdwa
00'0ZZ 00°96€ 085 - - - - - - - - - 101U3S/I0]IAMP/I0Iq 3]
P9z ST HLL $9'0 - - - - - - - - - jeJauan
eg'iez  lsries  fevz - - - "SuopEbRSIA]|
28'vie ST199 0L'Z - - - - - - - - - [e18uan
00°52) 00°05 1 0Z'b - - - - - - - - - saurInsu|
9£'992 S7°589°98 [T 9L 0000 00's01 ge0 00°SG1L SEC - - - - $193p J3yjo @ Hjoog
G199z los'oeg’z8 |oseze  [oo'cos [oo'soL [s€0 *8)059% J0 UCHESIEay
00082 j00'Se oo - - - - - - - - - {leiauab) Buipea |
000€C  [oose 010 - - - ~Bujpel]]
pUa poad je se 0] 2 2 2]0] PO Py 3 3 sheup 3 e ¢ O B3y

g xipuaddy

g10Z/11/81 01 8LOZ/S0/61 WoJj polad
pua pouad Je se polad auy) Joy sisAleue 3500 awn 6dIS PIlleleq
UQIENSIUIIPY U] - PIEWIT SIIELUOD PIELISC) XeHIE



(1A $S9PN|3X8) 000'EEF ‘1P 0 pled $]502 Bul) [e)o] -

S1S00 3} |BI0} ||B4SAC JOSYE Jou SA0P SIy) Jeremoy ‘sporad snoinald o} sajip ABtu HIom Jo seale Jsuiebe aun Jo uonedo|e 'swelsAs Bulodal 6dIS N0 o) sueWSIUEYUS 0} ang -

SANNIBXS pue sISBeUBL JUB)SISSE $SPN|IUl SAIINDaXT -
siabeuew pue siopaup siedosse sapnjoul Jabeusy -
$10J33.|p pue siauped sapn|oul JBUpEd -

910N
Le'Lve _mn.aoﬂ.nm |[EETH 0.1'P0E 00°082'L  [0z'y 0oLl ol {00°021 050 - B ; lejo Ll
090K [00°9I0'ET [0L'98 BL'S0E  |00GLL'Y  [gmE 00'500°L  [S€°€ 000L4 {080 - - [e19usn
69'FVT 9L08L's LR - - - - - - - - - xe}
PL'0LL 062y  |zowT - - - - - - - - - Buipuny 9 Buj|iq ‘Unseas)
1008} 05'6.8' [S1'9) - - - - - - - - - painsasun
00°00¥ 00°80T 250 - - - - - - - - - suocisuad g saafodwg
68°LFE 05'0EE 26'0 - - - - - - - - - paindsag
90'60Z  Jo0‘aMv't  [zoros - - - 18403Ip8I)
ee'eky  |ooogse’t  lo0t - - - - - - - - - [essusn
A A T - - - :suopebysanu]
00°58¢ 05'692 ﬂd - - - - - - - - - [eisusn
00'5Z4 00051 '} - - ~ - - - - - - aoueINSU|
COTLT 05'S9L'6Z [0L'60L 00°00¢ 00'soL S£'0 00501 S€0 - - - - S}q9p 43430 g syoog
00°092 00'08L 00 - - - - - - - - - $S3aUISNg JO 3B
29'1L2 Joo'see'0e foovil 00°00€ 00°S0L S£°0 -§)9SSe JO uojes|[eay
00'5ZL 0929 log'o - - - - - - - - - 30 JO UonUASY
00'SZ) 0829 080 - B - :Buype. )
pU g PO < £]0O] 3 £]0 0

g xipuaddy

8102/L1/81 Q1 81.02/50/61 WOy palisd

pua poliad je se poluad ay) 1o} s|sAjeur 3500 awn 541S PaneRd
uoiensiurIpy Uj - pajiullT |euoneuLalu| PRS0 Xel B4




(1A S8pNnjoxa) 000'S513 :slep o} pied s)s02 awy [ejo] -

$)509 SWI} [B]0} [[EISAO 10S4E 10U SSOP SIY) Jaramay ‘spouad snoinsid 0) Jalp ABw yJom Jo seal Jsuiebe awiy Jo uoneoole 'swalsAs Buipodal §4iS IO 0} sjuaWSIUBRYUS 0} anQ -
SeANIaX3 pue sJabBUBLI JUB)S|ISSE SApPN|oul SANYaxXT -

siafeurw pue siCjoaUP SjEID0SSE sapn|ou) Jabeuey; -

$10J254|p pue sJsuled sapn|ou| Jauped -

:S9JON
0L8vT  |LL'090'68L J6L°09L  [so'sof  [oorsoeL  [se - - 00'GE0°L  [SP'E 00'0L1 [0S0 - - TN
9L°eeT 00'L16'¥C [09°6YL 95°50€ 0000L'L  |09€ - - 000t6 0L€ 00041 050 - - [GIEOETS)
zS'oPT og's¥e's  |pise - - - - - - - - - - - xel
Zr'esL TL1re'e  [av09 - - - - - - - - - - - Buipuny g Buq ‘Aunsessy
£9'G1Z Z0'868°05 [28'SET 95°S08 00°004'L  |09'E :UoRRSIVIPY
0985 SI9LET  |968 - - - - - - - - - - - painaasun
00°00F 00°201 [r4 - - - - - - - - - - - sugisuad ¥y saskojdwz
76'6¥C  [0gZzo's  obEE - - - - - - - - - - - paindag
£876¢  lsIwboL fzelp - - - iSIoypalD)

saakodwa
007022 00'bs) 0.L"0 - - - - - - - - - - - Joluasuolasnp/iolqeq
(A4 05'LIS'E 1L - - - - - - - - - - - [esauag

ZZ'RSy  [06'6/9% [¢82 - - - “suopebnsaAu]
0058 05'692 0..°0 - - - - - - - - - - - (eJauagy
00°5T1 007051 0z} - - - - - - - - - - - aoueINsy|
(hirs:4 00°690'2Z1 |06'S9Y 0d'age 00’501 SE'0 - - 0060} Ge0 - - - - Sjqep 1910 g Syoog
00'220°  [OF'S - - - - - - - - - - - Ayedoud
ssauisnd Jo afeg

S)OF5E JO UOHEs| BRIy

SH 3 SIH
pua pouad 1B ST {e}0] IAIRINWNY |e30) polad 10]jed)siwpy

SiH 3 SiH 3 S4H
aAN2AX3 19bBeuep Jaupey

¥10M JO eaRy

81071 1/81 ©) §102/S0/61 Woi} polied
pus polad je se pouad ayj Jo} siskjeur 1503 awl) g4iS pallelag
ugpensiulupy uj - pajiwi’] siepes | pleuss) xepreq
g xipuaddy



(LA S3pNjoXa) 000'0L3 :a1Ep O} pled S}S02 B (B0 -

S)S00 SLUIJ [E]O} [BISA0 J384E 10U SSOP SIY) IAsMmoY ‘spolied snoimeid o) Jeyp Aew yJom Jo seae Jsuiefie awi) Jo uoiescje 'swaishs Buipodal 4)S N0 0] SJUAISJUBYLD 0] and -

SOAINEXS pue siebeuew JUB)SISSE SSPA|SUI SAINDEXT -
syaBeuBw puB $10j09.p B1EID0SSE SBpPN|oW Jebeueyy -
$10}021Ip pUE Saaulred SaPN|OUE Jsuled -

'S9J0N
£0222 _ [og'2LL'ot [ewest |vo'eeZ  [00'LYEh  [SLY 100°9¢ 00 00'580°L  [S¥'E 00041 [0S0 - - lejot
£0'9%C 00'8P8'ET 1S90} 95°60¢ 0000L'L  [09°€ - - 00'0e6 0LE Q00LL 050 - - [eJausp
O¥'SiT SeTLOY IS - - - - - - - - . R - xe)
56°¥9l 98620’y (SPIT 00°08l 00°9€ 0g0 00°9€ 020 - - - - - - Buipuny g Builiq ‘Aunseas |
. - n - N - - . - - - - - - SdeYE JO JUAAEIS
89°022  [05'068'LE |iSVhL 66867 009cL’L  [09'¢ TUORenS|UnpY,
€9'W0C  |SLEEZ L [90Y - - - - - - - - - - - panaasun
00°00% 00°80% Fry - - - - - - - - - - - suossuad 3 saakojdw3
00'01Z e g - - - - - - - - - - - painosag
20206  [srsTvl  laly - - - "SI0Y|paIn
007092 00°0€ 1 09'0 - - - - - - - - - - - [CIENED)
' saako|dwa
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - Iojuas j 1039211p | 10)93Q
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - s}asse 13yl
007092 00'0¢) 08°0 - - - :suopebnseAy]
[Axe: a4 05'%Ly 260 - - - - - - - - - - - [elguan
0052} 00°051 0T’k - - - - - - - - - - - aoueInsu|
ELTRTIET
0002 0050b ' |0§'0 - - - - - - - - - - - 9 sanpy ‘Asuiyoew e g
0C'S1LE L998'L |0£9 00°00€ 00°G0L SE'0 - - 00'50L GEQ - - - - $149p 19130 '§ 4008
00°08 '9L 0z0 - - - - - - - - - - - fuadoid
6’16 ST 118'T L'6 00°00¢ 00°¢0L SE'0 1S19SSE JO uones)esy
RPU3 PO =ld E |210) 9 0] pO e U IDE

8 XIpuaddy

8102/ 1/ Q1 BLOC/G0/6) WOy polisd
pu? pousad e se pouiad ay) oy sisfjeue 3509 awn 64| P2IRI3G
UONeSILRIPY U - PRI SUlj}assy




UIWPUBWE UE YIns Buimojjoy
}0dal XU ay) Ui DRI 8G I SiuBLIpUBWE Auy "ainyny Ul u sajel ino ableyo Jno puawe o) Jybu ay) anasal | '/ 10z Jaqoya0 | aauls paydde ey ssjel Jno abieyo Juaund ay)

0l -S8l §S1 - 0S} uoddng
08l E:mmu;hﬂ
mN -Qoz orZ - 991 . Jojensiuupy
§1€-092 52¢ - SP2 aANI9Xg
ove - 00e 0sg - 00¢€ Jafeuew juesissy
G99F - QFE QZy —ore ssBeuep
0FS - Sty S6¥ - Gb¥ A0122Ip JJe1ICSSY
G¢/ - G98% 565 - S8 10393410
068 -0LS S¥.-0lS Jaupied
3y
{0 suoisuad
xej] %9 Aauaajosy)

alep 6} £10g 1990130 | Wwoid

'SMO||0) SB aue pouad &y} Buunp paidde sajel 1no abieuyd Apnoy a4y "pasn yels Jo apelB yoea Joj seynuiw 9 Jo syun ui pabieya st awi]

sajes Jno ableyo AnoH

g xipuaddy



‘pouad ay) Ul paundul uasq aAeY sjuswasingsip Z Aofeles oN uoielaunuial S Japioy
J0YJ0 UB SB JSUUBL dWes ay) u| [eacidde annbal sjuawssingsip g Acbales) 'siseq sjqeuosesal pue jadosd B uo Juswjuicdde auy o pajeoc)e 8 UBD JEU] pUe ‘WY JIdY} Jo J19p|oy a2140
ue AqQ paunaut aq Aew Jeyl $1S00 paledojje 1o paleuys spnpout Aew Asy] "Aued puiyl Juspuadapu ue 0} jusLuAed e Jou Ing 81E1Sa JUSAJOSU] 8 0} 9|qelayal ARaallp SIe Jey) sasuadxa ale asay )

sjuawasingsip g AuobBajen

"polied ey Ul pawnoul uesq aAey sjuawesingsip | Aobsie] oN

ajme)s Aq paunbas aue yoiym 'aseD auy) 0} Ajleowoads Huneis) Buisiteape pue Bulpuoq SB yons $1S00 S.e 953y} — 1S00 Aojnjels e

aseo sy Buieuew ul paunsu) are yaiym sabieys teunod 1o abejsod se yons §15092 ale 95ay) — S)S00 S0 .

sjdwexa Jo} ‘sbunaaw Jo sesiwaid Bujper; Gujpuspe uy yeys &g palinaul ale ‘abes|iw apnjoxa Yoiym ‘S1So0 95ay) — S0USIS|SQNS PUB |SABI]

:salcBa1es Buwmo|jo) U} JO 15iSuga pue |eaoldde Joud Jnoyym umelp
84 ued A3y] 'S1e)Sa JUSAOSUI Sy) 0} Slaeiayal Aoalip ainypuadxa Jyioads S| a1ay) aiaym saled paiyl Juapuadspul 0} sjuswied ale pue sasuadxa 19x20d JO N0, SB UMOUY OS|E 8l 9S8y

sjuawasingsip | Aobajen

:sau065)20 oM CJu) 1By pue JusuRuodde ADUSAOSU| UB UM USIISSUUOD Uj JBPI0Y 92140 UE §) pasingquial pue AqQ jall S9susdxs ale Sjuawasings|q

"W Xipueddy e junodoe sjuswied pue sjdigoal 8yl UO UMOYS e pue paywi SBUIpIOH pielian Xepied U paLInIUl 81am SISO0 2ACOE oY

996'€Z $96°cC SJUSLISSING S|P pue sasuadxd [ej0 L
0601 060'}L s8a] N0
5/87%T §/8'2C 83984 |2sSuUN0D — S| UoWIS
seaq (eba]

sasuadxy

(3) pus
pOLIa 1B Sk 31e15a ayl Ag pred yaiym jo (3) pouad ay} ut paunaul

"BAOCE LONOSS
SUOP }IOAA, B4} Ul papiroid S1 Yaiym jo uonducsap IOJBgSIVILIPE SUf) AQ SUOP }IOM 84} LM LCJ28UUOS Ul Polied 8U) Ul PNl siusluasingsip pue sesuedxe Jo s|iejep sepiacid a|ge) sity

POLIad @Y} Ul palIndul SjJuswasIngsip pue sasuadxa Jo Jusuislelsg

w. g xspuaddy



PIpuoo jejuaied e o asu sAB Aew youm ‘Iojel)sivipe
$© 9w 0} $20IAIR5 IpIroid Cum 10 'siseq 99) s Jojensiuiwpe ay) Buiaoidde Joy s|qisucdsal saed Aue yum sdiysuonetal |eucsiad 10 sSaUISN] AUR JO SIBME JOU WE | 18U} WIYUO3 |

ainsojosip Buuinbal sdiysuoie|oy

siskeue }s00 aut} 64|S {8uUop Y10M JO SAJELIBU SAOQE SU} UIYHM PSPRIDUI S| SMIBLIEU) S0IADE/YIOM SUOISUSY o
SACQE BY} LIYYIM PIPN(OUI Sl SJS0N e (SUOD XIOM JO SAELEU SA0GE S} UIIM DOPNIOU S| ARLIBU) SOIADEDUOM XB]  » d7 M UojuIoY | jueis

3217135 40 1507 PaIsIua S8NAIBS lapiactd aoialeg

‘diysuonea: |euosiad Jo ssauIShq B SeY ‘uil AW UYL [ENPIAIpUI UB 10 ‘wiy Aw (sBpaimouy Ino JO 158G a3 03} Loym yiim Aued e wol 1o
wuy Aw Uiypm woly JyBnos aABy | S0IAISS MOTeq asORsIp | ‘Aouaiedsue)) §0 152481U] 9U) Ul "99IAI8S PUB BNjeA }S8q aY) Uielqo 03 JYBnos sABY SMm SISUJ0 jO SIIIAISS 8] Pa)si|ua SABY | a8y

S9]eID0SSE 0} SjuslAed

‘wiga) Aw 4o aw Aq InC PaiIES UBIG SABY BSIMIDLIC PINOS JELY HIOM AUB JN0 PIJIIUCI-GNS JOU BABY | ‘POLSd U} Ul By} WIyuad |

¥40OM JNO pajoeliuod-gqng

g xipuaddy



10 {9AISS80X8 8q P|NOM UCHIELLIOJUI 84} JO Uopededaid Jo 1503 Jo awn ay) (2)
41 uoewoyur suy spiad.d 0y sulosp Jo pagsanbel uojeulojul 8y} 4o awos Ajuo Buipinoud Ag pucdsal Aew Jap|oy-a0iyo ay] (v}
‘paysanbal uojeLwwoul sy} apinoad o3 Buiuipsp (2)
Jo ‘paysanbal uoneuLOju B4} J0 awas Buipimold ()
‘palsenbail uogeuLol &4] 10 [je Bupiaoud ()
:AQ uotjeuLIojul 8y} pajsanbal oym suosiad 1o uosiad sy} 0} puodsal jsanbal B yans Jo jdiaoal Jo SABP | UIUIM ‘1SN Japjoy-aouo ay] (€)

“JO)IPRId 10 J3GUIaW SU0 UeY) 310t AQ uoledldde ue jo ased sy) uj Wwayj 4o 1se| au) Ag Jo
‘uossad ay) Aq podsu ayy jo Jdiadal jo sAep | Z Uiy (agedlidde se) Unod ay) yim pajy 0 pewW 24 jsnw suosiad Jo uosiad e yans AQ 'uoissiukiad J0) UNo9 a4} ¢} uenedldde ue Jo isanbal v (7)

"HN09 Ayl Jo uoissiuad au) yiim dn Buipum Ariunjoa staquaw g Ul Auedwod sy Jo Jequiaw Aue (8)
10 'Hnea sy) Jo uoissiwad a43 U JO)Ipa.I paINdasun Aue (p}

‘Auedwos
auj Jo sBunjesw jeiaushb e sjen 03 1ybu ay) Buiney siaquiasw sy} |B Jo sjubi Bunoa |e1o) aul Jo 9.6 1ses| 18 yum dn Buipuim Aejunjoa siaquisi e ul Auedwo sy} jo siaquiswl (9)

‘(uonsanb ul Joupasn syl BUipnOU) SIOUPAID PAINJBSUN SY] JO BN|BA Ul %G ISES| 1B JO IUBNIUCD B4} YUMm JONPSLO paindasun ue {q)
'Joypalo painoas e {g)

18| 3nJ sapun Lodal [2uy e 1o {p) Jo (3} (q)(L gL ans Japun uodal sse.ibo.d
€ U] InG 395 (UONENSIUIWPE Ue U] S}S0J uoleilsiulwpe-aid Uey} Jatyo) sesuadxa Jo UoRBIauNWSI INOGEe UOEULIOIUI JBULIN JO) 18Pjoy-90140 8y} 0] 1ssnba) uspum e axew Aew Buimo|io) ayy (1)

' sa|ny 3y} JO §'8 4 JOPUDN SISUIMXS JO UORRIFUNWRI INOYR UORRULIO] }sanbaa 0} s)ybil  s19quIaw puR S10}Ipalg

JPd SaSHWWCT-SI0}IPaID-0F-SpiNe)-¢ 0/ [EU0I550]0J0/ SUDE AN/ SIUSWNI0R; BI0a W N BI0 ¢ AW SAIY SISUCISSIWILIOD PUE SIJIUILCD SIQ)PaID/uolepInbr]

$90]/[eu0IS3a]0Id/5UDNEaINU/0p-SM-JEUMDN B0 &1 AAMN/-SO0TY :SISPIoyaoIyo 40 sa8) ayj Buipiebal ucpewoj punoibyoeg

SOpINB-SI01Pa.0/[EU0ISEaJ0.0/SUONENQNTjOp-oM-TEUM/IIT B0 CI AW,/ SaNy ‘Sepinb ssao0id Aousaosu ue Buunp s10)paio jo sjybly

sapini Jo)pald £y

‘Aoydnajueqg u (s)asisnly Jo (shiojepinbl| {slojessiuiwpe pajuiodde sy ‘sjdwexs Joj 'suesll Japjoy aol4Q,
‘1ssnbau uo sbireys Jo say “Jsod Ag uoijeuLIoUl SiY] A|ddNS |[IM am ‘UQIjeULIoIU] SU} JO) POPIACId SUB SHUI| QoM SJaUAA

"MOJ2q pPapIACId BJB SHUI| Qam BY} Y2IUMm JO SLI0S 10} ‘sioypalo Jejnaiped ) ‘Asusajosul Ag
Pajoaye siaploysyels 1oy ouepinb usium s|gejIeAE @pew SBY £y 'sBuiyy Jayjo 1sBuowy "s|eucISSaoId puNaJBwIN} pue Alosiape 'Buliniongsal ‘ASUanosUl S Y[ Sy} 10} UONEID0SSE Spel) 8yl SI gy

"SSRNUILIAD JO SUODUN) PUE SB|0U BY) PUE 'sasy s1aployaoujo BuipieBal pue Asusajosul Ul s1yBU U9y} pUBLSIBpUN O] SI0NPSID diay O} UOREBULICHU] S| MCjaq PSRIAOIH
$10)IPaJ92 10) UOIjelIoU|

g xipuaddy



‘(,wodal yuens|al ay),) uoiisanb u sasuadxe ayy Jo Bulunoul sy} Jo uojeiaunwas ay) jo BuiBieys sy spodar 1siy UdIym ¢1°8)L
8|nJ Jspun Junasoe Jo Jodal [euy Jo 'g'g) 9|nJ sepun Hodas ssaibosd ay; Jo Juesidde ay) Aq jdisoal Jale syaam Jubie uey) Jaje| ou apew 84 1SNW Jaquiaw Jo J0)ipaud e Ag uopesijdde ay] (¢}

"Uneo ayy o uoissiuuad ay) yim Aueduwiod ay) Jo Jaquasw e {if)
10 ‘Auedwiod ayj Jo sBunaaw jeiaush je 930 01 Jybu ayl Buiaey siaquiaw ay) |1e Jo sybu Bunoa [B10] 3l JO %01 1583} 1B ylm Auedwiod ayl 1o slaquisui(l)
2dn Buipuim AlBjun|oA siaquisw e ul ()
10 ‘Ynos ay} Jo uoissiuuad ayl (It)
10 ‘(JoNpals jey) Buipnjoul) SI0jp3I3 PaINDISUN SUY) JO SNJEA Ui %0} 1SBS] 1B 4O §2US1INou0d 3y} (|}
:18UYIa Y JoYPaID paInaasun ue (g}
Liojpal2 paunoss e (B)
-a|qeddde se Jg'gL 10 gg gL 9|NJ Ul N0 185 SISPIC S} JO SIOW JO Juo 104 uonedlidde ue yans exew Aew Sumoliol syl ()
"8AISSB0XS SAUBISWINDIID aU} |[e Ul BI. Jap|oy-e3y0 8y} Ag paunau; sesuadxa aui (9}
Jo ‘ajepdoiddeu; si (s1qeaidde se) Lz'gL pue 0z'8l '61°8L ‘S1'8L ‘91°8] S3INJ JSPUN UQEJSUNWSI S JOP|0Y-33)0 au) Jo) paxy siseq ay} (q)
‘BAISSIOXE SHOUBISINILD 3 {8 Ul S1 JaR|oy-821§0 au) Ag pableys uonelsaunwal sy (e)
Jeu spunaib ayy uo () udeifiesed ul pauojuaw uosiad e Aq apew Aoxdnbiueq e 10 dn-Huipuim e ‘uoitensiuiwpe ue u) uogeddde ue o} saydde ajni swyL 1)

s9|NYy 3y} JO $£'g}d Japun sasuadxa pue uopelIuNWad $ J3aploy-33150 3y} abusjjeys 0} sjybu SIaGWIBW pue SI0HPaIY

‘(9) udesBeied Jspun uojesdde ue uo 3sni syuIy} J SE JAPIO Yons axew Aew unoo ay] {;)
159nbal e 0) PUedsal 1snuw JAP|oU-S910 UR UdIUM UIYNM sAep 1 aul Jo Andxa auy (q)
10 pajsanbal uogeulo)ul ayl Jo Jle Buiplrcid Jou 10y suoseal BulaiB Jepjoy-aoyo aul (8)

3o shep Lz uiim
unoo ay; o} Aldde Aew ‘uoneuLOjul Y} pajsenbal DuM SIBQIBLY JO JCJIPaID BY) SB BLuUes ey} 8q jou pasu oym ‘dn Buipum Alejunjoa si1egwsw e Ul Auedwos sy} Jo Jaquisw B pue 1o3pas v (g)

"Bulop 0s o} suosesl sy} Jo ueneuLojul sy pajsanbal oum suesiad 10 U0SIBd By UWLIOJUE ISNW UCIELWICMI SU) SPIAQ.d 0) S8UII0BP JO UORBLLIOMI 8U) jje 8pIAcId JOU S0P OUM JORIOU-3Ao Uy (5)
-uogBWLIGU BY} O} VOIS Ui Aljenuapyuod o bogebyqo ue o] 10slgns s Jepjoy-adiyo sy ()
J0 ‘uosiad Aue jsuleBe sousioiA O} pes| 0} pajoadxa aq Ajqeuosea) JYBil uonBwIoUI 8U} J0 BINsajasip ()

'sBUP99201d 34} JO 1oNPLOI BU} 0) [eIIPnfRd 8Q PINOM UCBULIO! Ay JO aInsopsIp (q)
g xipuaddy



C Statutory information

Company Information

Company name

Fairfax Gerrard Holdings Limited

Company registration number

3188916

Company hame

Fairfax Gerrard Contracts Limited

Company registration number

3204571

Company hame

Fairfax Gerrard International Limited

Company registration number

2963504

Company name

Fairfax Gerrard Traders Limited

Company registration number

3197027

Company name

Assetline Limited

Company registration number

3216543

Former registered office

45-47 Station Road, Gerrards Cross, SLS 8ES

Present registered office

4 Hardman Square, Spinningfields Manchester, M3 3EB

Administration information

Administration appeintment

The administration appointment granted in the High Court
of Justice, Manchester, 3954, 3955, 3957, 3958 and 3959
of 2008

Appointor

The Co-operative Bank plc

Date of appointment

19 November 2008

Administrator's name

Trevor O'Sullivan




D Notice about this report

This repert has been prepared by Trevor P O'Suliivan, the administrator of the Companies, solely to
comply with the administrator's statutory duty to report to creditors under the Insolvency (England and
Wales} Rules 2016 on the progress of the administration, and for no other purpose. It is not suitable to
be relied upon by any other person, or for any other purposes, or in any other context.

This report has not been prepared in contemplation of it being used, and is not suitable to be used, to
inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any financial interest in the Company.

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this report are illustrative only and cannot be relied
upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors.

Any persons choosing to rely on this report for any purpose or in any context other than under the
insolvency (England and Wales) Ruies 2016 do so at their own risk. To the fullest extent permitted by
law, the administrator does not assume any liability in respect of this report to any such person.

Trevor O'Sullivan is autharised in the UK to act as an Insolvency Practitioner by the Insolvency
Practitioners Association.

The administrator is bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics.

The administrator acts as an agent for the Cormpany and contract withaut persanal liability. The
appointment of the administrator is personal to them and to the fullest extent permitted by law, Grant
Thornton UK LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not accept any liability to any person in
respect of this report or the conduct of the administration.

Please note you should read this progress repoert in conjunction with the administrator’s previous
progress reports and proposals issued to the Company's craditors, which can be found on the Grant
Thornton portal. Unless stated otherwise, all amounts in this progress report and appendices are stated
net of VAT.



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP All rights reserved,
-Grant Thernton™ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance tax and advisary sefvices to their
G Th chients angsor 1efers to ong or more member firms. as the context requires,
ra nt ornton Grant Thornten UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornten Intsrnational Ltd {GTIL) GTIL and the member firms are not a worklwids
partnership GTIL and each member firm is a separate lsgal entity Services are delivered by the member frms GTIL daes not provide

services to chents. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of. and do not obligate. one ancther and are ot labke for one another's acts or
0mIssI0ns

grantthornton.co.uk



